
 

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL 

of the 

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

County of Essex

State of New Jersey

 
                                         Monday, January 22, 2018 
 
RESOLUTION NO.     39 – 18 
 
 Offered      by Councilor    MORROW 
 Seconded by Councilor    
 
WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge sought to replace various lead water services; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  John Garcia Construction Company, Inc., of 183 Friar Lane, Clifton, New Jersey 07013 

submitted the lowest responsible proposal in the amount of $83,520.18; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  through the course of the construction, pipe location and repair work along with upgrading 

a service size was necessary; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the proposed change order has been reviewed and verified by the project engineer; and, 
 
WHEREAS,  the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract from the 

capital fund; and, 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a change order in the amount of $1,532.50 is hereby 

approved bringing the total project cost to $85,052.68 
 


